Authority: Parks and Environment Committee Item 3.1,

as adopted by City of Toronto Council on April 23 and 24, 2007

Enacted by Council: April 24, 2007

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 426-2007

To amend By-law No. 383-2004, "To appoint area weed inspectors under the *Weed Control Act*" and to repeal By-law No. 308-1998, "A By-law to appoint Weed Inspectors.", to appoint a new weed inspector and to revise and repeal appointments.

WHEREAS under subsection 125(3) of the *City of Toronto Act*, 2006, the City has the status of a single-tier municipality for all purposes; and

WHEREAS under subsection 6(1) of the *Weed Control Act*, the council of every single-tier municipality is required to appoint by by-law one or more persons as area weed inspectors to enforce this Act in the area within the council's jurisdiction and fix their remuneration or other compensation;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. The list of City employees in Subsection A of Section 1 of By-law No. 383-2004, "To appoint area weed inspectors under the *Weed Control Act*" and to repeal By-law No. 308-1998, "A By-law to appoint Weed Inspectors.", is amended as follows:
 - A. By adding the following in alphabetical order:

David Chapman Nancy Lowes

B. By deleting the following:

Russell Warkman Nancy Yarwood

ENACTED AND PASSED this 24th day of April, A.D. 2007.

GLORIA LINDSAY LUBY,
Deputy Speaker

ULLI S. WATKISS City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)